APPALACHIAN A Proud Past Office of the Inspector General
REGIORAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

October 13, 2000

MEMORANDUM FOR  The Federal Co-Chairman
ARC Executive Director
ARC General Counsel

SUBJECT: OIG Reports

The followihg reports are forwarded:

00-6(H) NC-7780-76/77 Technical Assistance

00-9(H)  MD-12355 Export Expansion

00-25(H)  VA-12337 Leadership and Civic Development
00-40(H) WV-12696 Training, Wood Technology Center
00-41(H) WV-11311 Mountaineer Food Bank

00-43(H) TN-12461 Telecommunications Initiative

00-44(H) KY-12872 Training Welfare Recipients

00-55(H) NY-12870 Meat Processing Services to Small Producers
00-56(H)  NY-13307 Technical Assistance to Producers
0057(H) NY-13107 Electronic Communications

00-59(H)  TN-12858 Communication and Technology System
00-60(H)  CO-12988 Assist Displaced Employees

In most cases, the reviews disclosed no matters needing further attention. Reports and issues for
which followup action is appropriate included:

= 00-6(H) —NC-7780, Technical Assistance. Open issues pertain to conference travel,
documentation of charges, budgeting process, timely reporting, and deobligations.

» 00-9(H) —MD-12355, Expand Exports through Creation of an International Trade
Assistance Center. Open -issues pertain to costs questioned by the grantee’s
independent auditor ($59,295) and a duplicate payment.

= 00-40(H) —WV-12696, Expand Training and Services Offered at the Wood Technology
Center. Open issues pertain to expenditures after the end of the grant period
($24,685), use of unexpended funds ($3,220), exceeding line item approved
budget, and changes in scope.

1666 COMMECTICUT AVERMUE, MW WASHINGTORM, DC 20235 {(202) 8B4-7675 rax {(202) 8B4-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee Hest Firginia
Georgia Maryland New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia



= 00-41(H) —WV-11311, Mountaineer Food Bank. Open issues pertain to purchase of
equipment not in budget ($10,693) and exceeding line item budget approval.

The absence of progress reports by grantees was noted in several reports; and while this was not

considered a significant issue in the cases noted, consideration could be given to the general
issue of quarterly progress reports and/or the need for followup to obtain required reports.

S AT j’aﬂ j

Inspector General

Enclosures

cc: Ms. Judy Rae



BPPALACHIAN A Proud Past, Office of the Inspector General
REGIONAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

March 7, 2000

MEMORANDUM FOR MS. ALEXIS STOWE, PARTNER
LEON SNEAD AND COMPANY

SUBJECT: Audit Reviews

--Report numbers: -
Southwest Virginia Higher Education Center, 00-23(H)
North Carolina Technical Assistance, 00-24(H)
Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development, 00-25(H)

--Southwest Virginia Higher Education Center. Unless grantee objects, I would issue in final rather than
send a draft out.

--North Carolina Department of Administration Technical Assistance. For this recurring type grant, |
would eliminate the backgournd paragraph referring to the January 28, 1995 ARC Resolution 629.

With respect to the finding on travel costs, I noted to Ed that some of these costs—e.g., travel to
Washington, are eligible. Basically, the Appalachian Governors must meet as the ARC board twice a
year to approve budgets; and these meetings are coordinated with the National Governor’s Conference.
The state alternates, or their representatives, attend this meeting since they are responsible for the
preparatory work; and other ARC issues are discussed at a regular Commission meeting not generally
attended by the Governors. As a practical matter, the travel should have been shown as a Commission
meeting.

With respect to the Las Vegas and Honolulu meetings, the grantee will probably claim there were
conference items dealing with economic development. However, leave these claims in the report; and we
will deal with a response. It also appears ARC paid the entire cost if only one person attended; and even
if there is justification for attending, the cost should be split amongst various entities. In this regard, do
we know how many persons attended and what their titles were? Would add this if we know.

--Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development. I would issue the draft and expect
some reaction as Virginia tends to be defensive.

Attachments

1666 COMRMECTICUT AVERUE, MW WASHINGTORN, DC 20235 (202) 88B4-7675 Fax (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippt North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia
Georgia Maryland i New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia



adequate. It is not recommended that ARC treat the LDDs as a separate contractual item
when the existing process has been successful in the past.

If you have any additional questions, please contact me.



APPALACHIAN A Prond Past, Office of the Inspector General
REGIONMAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

September 3, 1999

MEMORANDUM FOR MS. ALEXIS STOWE
LEON SNEAD AND CO., C.P.A.

SUBJECT: North Carolina Reviews

With respect to the North Carolina grants, I have talked with Sara Stuckey, who is the ARC
Program Manager for North Carolina, (919) 807-2339, and is responsible for Technical
Assistance Grants, NC-7780-97/97. She noted the week of September 27, 1999, as available.

Also, I spoke with Sharon Boyd, Office of contracts and Grants, North Carolina State University,
(919) 515-8008, in connection with a review of Grant NC-12345-96/97, Leadership
Development for Rural Teachers. She indicated the week of September 20, 1999, as acceptable,
although other Federal auditors will also be on site.

There are still difficulties with respect to having program and finance staff available for Grant
NC-12331, WNC Telecommunications, so we will not schedule that one at this time.

The technical assistance grants involve funds for salaries at the state agency and subcontracts
with development regions. Thus, a visit to one of the regions where the backup data is
maintained would probably be appropriate. I believe the closest region to Raleigh is in Winston-
Salem, about a 2-hour drive.

It is possible the Leadership Development for Rural Teachers grant could benefit from a field
site visit, but the closed grant file needs to be retrieved and reviewed to determine this.

I will be back in the office on September 14, 1999, and will talk with Ed about these grants.
In the interim, contact should be made with Sara Stuckey and Sharon Boyd to identify specific

dates. Sara Stuckey will also indicate that the financial official for the technical assistance grants
is Bob Narron, (919) 733-2650.

HGb
Inspector General

1666 COMMNECTICUT AVERUE, MW WASHINGTON, DC 20233 (202) 8B4-7675 FAax (202) 884-76%1

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia
Georgia Maryland New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia



APPALACHIAN A Proud Past,

REGIOMAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

Date: 5/30/2001

To: Hubert N. Sparks
Inspector General

Subject: North Carolina TA Grant 006[H} ARC Grant NC-7780

This is in response to the audit report issued on the 1996/1997 NC Technical Assistance
grant. In our discussions it was decided that only the two issues addressed below needed
to be responded to, as the other issues had already been resolved.

From:

Questioned Travel expenses:  In regards to the travel expenses associated with
conferences attended by Ann Lichtner, Deputy Director, Oftice of the Governor, that
were paid for in part by ARC funds. It has been known for years that Ann and Sara
Stuckey, North Carolina’s Program Manager, have had a very close working relationship
as it pertains to the interface of the Governor’s Office and the ARC program, and the
development of “Emerging Issues™ and other policy issues. Sara has frequently discussed
with me that she was working on briefings for Ann that would be given to the Governor
and that he would take to the National Governor’s Association meetings, Southern
Governor’s Association meetings, the Southern Growth Policies Board meetings, etc.
Sara has frequently attended these meetings herself, but generally provides briefing
papers to the Governor and his staff on “Emerging” and Policy Issues from the
Appalachian point of view. Reimbursing Ms. Lichtner’s travel is justified based on their
close inter-governmental working relationship, and the need to have someone attend
various conferences where agenda items are clearly within the general interests of the
ARC program, and for there to be a constant flow of information back to the ARC
Program Manager and Alternate on how other states are addressing various issues.

According to the narrative in the report, agenda materials were supplied to the auditors
that addressed the concerns of the auditors. Staff believes that the documentation
provided by the state was satisfactory and supports the claimed travel costs associated
with the conference in question.

Line Item Contract Budget question. The State of North Carolina has always
subcontracted with the LDDs in the state to deliver various programs dealing with water
and sewer issues, housing, telecommunications, regionalism issues, smart growth /
growth management / sustainable development, and many other topics. The TA grant
budget has been developed this way for a number of years. The subcontracts with the
LDDs have been easy to track, the progress reports in the files always indicate successful
implementation results, and the final reports from the LDDs have been more than

1666 CONMECTICUT AVERIUE, MW, SUITE 700 WASHINGTON, 2C 20009-1068 (202) 884-7799 rax (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippt North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia
Georgia Maryland New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia



i

7 ’A | / ){f
et

APPALACHIAR A Proud Past, Office of the Inspector General
REGIONMAIL A New Vision
CoOMMISSION

May 14, 2001

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. HARRY ROESCH, PROJECT COORDINATOR

SUBJECT: Audit Followup—Report 006(H), ARC Grant NC-7780,
Technical Assistance

Harry:

We noted the wrong grant number and dollar amount under report 0O06(H), North

Carolina Technical Assistance. The grant number is 7780; and the dollar amount of
questioned costs was $27,805. Although we are not pursuing the questioned costs

we would, prior _to report closing, appreciate ARC comments with respect to the

primary two_issues raised by the auditor. These pertained to ARC being the full

funding source for the type, of mee%%/conferences noted and the questions
pertaining to budget constrqp(én.

The $112,595 and Grant NC-12321 should have been noted for OIG Report 01-19(H),
Western North Carolina Connect.

ert A {;éé/

Inspector General

Attachments

1666 CONMECTICUT AVERUE, MW WASHINGTON, DC 20235 (202) 8B4-2675 Fax (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia
Georgia Maryland New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia



APPALACHIAN A Proud Past,
REGIOMAL A New Vision
COMMISSION

Date: June 26, 2001
Subject: North Carolina TA grant NC 7780 96-97; 006(H)
To: Hubert N. Sparks

Inspector General

Attached is the staff report addressing issues raised in the audit pertaining to questioned
travel costs, recovery of unexpended funds, and other unsupported costs identified in the
audit of the North Carolina Technical Assistance grant

The report addresses the issues discussed in the audit and authorizes reimbursement of

travel expenses questioned in the audit report. Other administrative issues raised in the
audit have been discussed with the North Carolina ARC program manager and resolved
satisfactorily.

Please contact Judy Rae if additional information is needed or if you have any questions.

Thomas M. Hunter

Executive Director ﬁ%&&/ ? / 'Zf(f// o

1666 CONMECTICUT AVEMUE, NW, SUITE 700 WASHIMGTOR, DC 20002-1068 {202) 884-7799 rax (202) 884-7691

Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsylvania Tennessee West Virginia
Georgia Maryland New York Ohio South Carolina Virginia



o]

L
JE:

Final Independent Accountant’s Reporton
Applying Agreed Upon Procedures to
Grant Agreement Expenditures

Grant NC 7780-96/97
North Carolina Department of Administration
Raleigh, North Carolina

LEON SNEAD
& COMPANY, PC. -

Certified Public Accountants
& Management Consultants




F ilnai Independent Accauntant’s Reporton
Applying Agreed Upon Procedures to
Grant Agreement Expenditures

Grant NC 7780-96/97
North Carolina Department of Administration
Raleigh, North Carolina

: Submitted to the
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
OF THE
APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION

Report No. 00-6 (H)

January 14, 2000



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background and Objective........cooovvrovoioeo e 1
Scope and MethodOIOZY .......cccoviiiioiii oo 3
RESUIS ..o 4
1. Questioned CoSt-TIaVEl «.......coovooveeeeree oo 4
2. Questioned Cost-Pre-Grant Travel EXpenditures .......oooeooeooveveorooooooo 6
3. UnSuppOTIEd COSIS ..ottt e e 7
4. Line Iem Bud@ets ..ocooiiioiieeeeeeeeeeees e 8
5. Grant Expenditures REPOTLIE ..........o.ovovueeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo 9
6. FY 1998/1999 EXPONAITUIES ...vvovoceoeee oo 10
7. De-Obligations ......c.oooovvevvoeioooe B TSR NPT N o 11
CONCIUSION oo 12
DASIDUHON 1ot 13
Management’s COMIMONTS ......o.o.ovov oo 14

Leon Snead & Company, P. C. Final Report



To the Inspector General of the Appalachian Regional Commission:
BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES

The Appalachian Regional Commission (ARC) is a regional economic development
agency representing a unique partnership of Federal, state, and local government. The
ARC is composed of the Governors of the 13 Appalachian states and a Federal Co-Chair
appointed by the President. The geographical boundaries of the Appalachian Region
extend from the southern tier counties in central and western New York to the northern
counties in Alabama and Mississippi.

Each year Congress appropriates funds that ARC allocates among its member states in line
with an allocation formula which is intended to provide a fair and reasonable distribution
of available resources among the 13 Appalachian member states.

The ARC awarded Grant NC-7780-96/97 to the North Carolina Department of
Administration to provide funds to strengthen relations between Appalachian North
Carolina’s local governments and other state and federal agencies; assist the six local
development districts (LDDs) in providing technical assistance to local governments in
housing and water and sewer programs; and monitor program activities, particularly with
regards to policy issues and ARC’s strategic plan.

Grant Agreement NC-7780-96 had been amended once, and extended twice, since it was
initially signed in September 1996. The combined grant, which ultimately covered a three
year period of performance from October 1, 1996 through September 30, 1999, called for
the ARC to contribute $1,220,797 towards estimated total project costs of $2,432,433.
Details concerning each of the three phases (C17, C18 and C19) are covered in the
paragraphs below. The agreed upon State and local contributions were to be made in the
form of either cash or in-kind contributions. The agreed upon combined contributions, by
entity, were to be as follows:

s ARC -- 31,220,797 or 50.2% of estimated total project costs.

s State -- $§ 591,636 or 24.3% of estimated total project costs.

o Local-- § 620,000 or 25.5% of estimated total project costs.

The initial grant agreement was signed September 5, 1996. It called for an initial period
of performance from October 1, 1996 through September 30, 1997 (phase C17). The
North Carolina Department nt of Administration was to receive not more than $257,092, or
no more than 50% of the estimated total project costs of $514,184, from the ARC for the
complete and satisfactory performance of this grant agreement. The remaining $257,092
of the total estimated project costs, were to be matching cash or in-kind contributions
made by State ($121,261 or 23.4%) and local ($136,831 or 26.6%) entities. The grant
agreement was amended (Amendment No. 1) on May 20, 1997. This amendment
increased the ARC funded amount by $143,402 to $400,494. The estimated total project
cO§s were increased by $288,981 to $803,165. The ARC’s additional contribution of
$143,402 was to be matched by cash or in-kind contributions made by State ($32,410 or

11.2%) and local (3113,169 or 39.2%) entities. The maximum ARC contribution was still

Leon Snead & Compuiy, P. C. 1 Final Repor:



capped at 50% of the total estimated project costs even though ARC’s participation in the
total project cost increase was only 49.6%. This $803,165 project, with $400,494 in ARC
participation, was referred to by ARC as project number 7780, phase C17 in North
Carolina for fiscal year (FY) 1996. The ARC Project Payment Record for phase C17 as of
November 24, 1999 indicated $350,445 in ARC funds were paid to the > grantee. The
orantee subsequently refunded $118.48 of this amount to0 the ARC. This phase still
showed an unexpended balance of $50,237.48 as of the fime of our review.

On September 30, 1997 the ARC approved an additional grant of $378,576 to the North
Carolina Department of Administration for what became known as phase C18 of the
original grant program. The project description, rationale, and benefits did not change
materially between phases C17 and C18. The period of performance for phase C18 was
from October 1, 1997 through September 30, 1998. During this phase the North Carolina
Department of Administration was to receive up to $378,576, but no more than 50% of the
total estimated phase C18 costs of $758,121, from the ARC for the complete and
satisfactory performance of phase C18. The remaining $379,545 in total estimated phase
C18 costs, were to be matching cash or in-kind contributions made by State ($224,545)
and local ($155,000) entities. The ARC approval agreement showed participation
percentages of up to 50% for ARC, 11% by the State, and 39% by local (LDD) entities.
However, the State and local participation percentages do not match the contributions
these entities were to make to the project. The true participation percentages appear to be
up to 50% for ARC, 29.6% for the State, and 20.4% for local entities. The grant
agreement was not amended during phase C18. This project phase was referred to by ARC
as project number 7780, phase C18 in North Carolina for FY 1997. The ARC Project
Payment Record for phase C18 as of November 24, 1999 indicated ARC paid $340,719 to
the grantee. The grantee subsequently refunded $20,230.30 to ARC. Phase 18 had an
unexpended balance of $58,087.30 as of the time of our review.

On October 13, 1998 the ARC approved an additional grant of $441,727 to the North
Carolina Department of Administration for what became known as phase C19 of the
original grant program. The project description, rationale, and benefits did not change
~ materially between phases C18 and C19. The period of performance for phase C19 was
from October 1, 1998 through September 30, 1999. During this phase the North Carolina
Department of Administration was to receive up to $441,727, or approximately 50.7% of
the total estimated phase C19 costs of $871,147, from the ARC for the complete and
satisfactory performance of phase C19. The remaining $429,420 in total estimated Phase
C19 costs were to be matching cash or in-kind contributions made by State (§214,420, or
24.6%) and local (215,000, or 24.7%) entities. The grant agreement was not amended
during phase C19. The ARC referred to this project phase as project number 7780, phase
C19 in North Carolina for FY 1999. The ARC Project Payment Record for phase C19 as
of November 24, 1999 indicated $74,803 had been paid to the grantee. This phase had an
unexpended balance of $366,924 at the time of our review.

Leon Snead & Company, P. C. is under contract to the Office of Inspector General (OIG)
of the ARC to provide audit services. We were tasked with applying agreed upon
procedures to the grant expenditures reported to the ARC for the period October 1, 1996

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 2 Final Report



tﬁrough September 30, 1999. The objective of our procedures was to determine whether
the reported grant expenditures were allowable, allocable, and reasonable.

SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the
Inspector General of the Appalachian Regional Commission, solely to assist you in
evaluating the grant agreement expenditures of the North Carolina Department of
Administration, Grant NC-7780-96/97. This agreed—upon procedures engagement was
performed in accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the
specified users of the report.

Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures
described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any
other purpose.

The provisions of Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 “Audits of
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations™; OMB Circular A-110
“Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Agreements with Institutions of
Higher Learning, Hospitals, and Other Non-Profit Organizations”; OMB Circular A-122
“Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations”; the Federal Drug-Free Workplace Act of
1988 (Public Law 100-690); the Federal Anti-Lobbying Act (Public Law 101-121); the
Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR); other Federal, state, or local procedures designed
to insure fair and non-discriminatory procedures were used to select participants, agreed 1o
procedures that emphasize the expenditure of grant funds in line with the provisions of the
grant agreement; and the ARC Code were used as the basis for determining allowable
costs and compliance requirements. These agreed upon procedures were performed in
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing
Standards, 1994 version, as amended, issued by the Comptroller General of the United
States.

We were not engaged to, and did not, perform an examination, the objective of which
would be the expression of an opinion on the financial statements of the grantee, the North
Carolina Department of Administration. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.
Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention
that would have been reported to you. ..

Qur scope covered all three phases{ C17,C18 an“_gw(;lﬂg)ﬁmf“?the grant period. These phases
covered the period from October 1, 1 556 through September 30, 1999. We reviewed the
available documentary support for selected reported grant expenditures for all three phases
which were made during the period covered by our scope. We also reviewed additional
documentary support to determine if the grantee met the agreed upon State and local
participation percentages and dollar amounts. Finally, we performed selected tests as
necessary to determine if the expenditures charged to ARC Grant NC-7780-96/97 were
allowable, allocable, and reasonable.

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. Final Report

(98]



We visited the grantee’s office in Raleigh, North Carolina during the period-Janvary 10—
January 14, 2000. Specifically we performed the following procedures:

° We discussed the grant expenditure process and internal controls with
North Carolina Department of Administration officials.

s We obtained copies of the independent auditor’s prior reports the grantee
obtained from its’ sub-grantees. We reviewed independent auditor findings
pertaining to all of these sub-grantees and included these findings in our
report. ‘

® We summarized all grantee reported monthly grant expenditures, by
expenditure type, for the period October 1996 through September 1999.
We sampled claimed grant expenditures and state and local participation as
follows: :

» Phase C17 — We reviewed the documentary support for $307,258
(87.7%) of the reported ARC grant expenditures totaling $ 350,445 and
the documentary support for all of the $418,669 in reported grantee,
state, and local matching support.

= Phase C18 — We reviewed the documentary support for $298,188
(93%) of the reported net ARC grant expenditures totaling $320,489
and the documentary support for all of the $418,780 in reported
grantee, state and local matching support.

s Phase C19 — We reviewed the documentary support for $354,601
(89.6%) of the actual charges booked to the ARC grant in the grantee’s
accounting system and $376,220 of the $504,765 in reported grantee,
state, and local matching support.

RESULTS

We noted the following exceptions.

(1) Questioned Costs - Travel -
Condition

The grantee expended $3,290 in ARC funds on travel which did not benefit the ARC grant
objectives.

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 4 Final Report



Criteria

Expenditures unrelated to the ARC Grant NC-7780-96/97 objective of underwriting the
provision of technical services and coordinating efforts necessary to implement the ARC
program in the state of North Carolina are neither reasonable nor allowable.

Discussion

The grantee expended $1,273 in phase C17 and $2,017 in phase C18 funds on travel to
Las Vegas, Nevada and Honolulu, Hawaii to attend the National Governors’ Association

Ariial Meeting and the 1997 Annual Council of Governments State Leadership Forum,
respectively. Both frips were made by Ann Lichtner, Deputy Director, Office of the
Governor. In addition to the purposes of these meetings being unrelated to the objective

of ARC Grant NC-7780-96/97, neither meeting was held within{ 1,800 miles/of the

Appalachian region. The cost of attending these meetings(appears ufirelated to the ARC
Grant NC-7780-96/97 objective of underwriting the provision of, technical services and

coordinating efforts necessary to implement the ARC program n the state of North
Carolina. Therefore the costs are neither reasonable nor allowable.

‘\U
S,

Recommendation .

. s,

E (1) ARC should request a refund of $3,290 from the grantee for travel costs the grantee
i charged to ARC Grant NC-7780-96/97 for the meetings held in Las Vegas, Nevada
and Honolulu, Hawaii. These costs do not appear to be

either reasonable or allocable to the ARC grant.

%’%‘

Grantee’s Comments

We disagree with the recommendation and the basis cited in the discussion. The value of
the content of the meeting is not diminished or enhanced by the site of the meeting. We
believe these to be travel expenses incurred to cvarry out the award. On_1/14/00 we
provided justification for these meggi_gggm‘_imngLudmgml@g‘gg@ggwjgwt;hm_eﬂ,‘_, approv
program for the grant and information in our approved state plan Agp@g\;ﬂfyj_gg;hg_;n:jannsr in
which our program operates and by Wﬁiiéﬁffiﬁéfﬁﬁéﬁﬁgé:éﬂr@«deﬁ'»v-ed:"‘“'"“'TO‘“‘further tie these
two together, we highlighted tHe doenda sessions. for these meetings which were-directly-
rel'atcg to specific state ARC strategies '_a‘}}giwvgbjggtﬂi_ygg,,ig_“gl)«_lj,,&ppr_om\’Gd strategy statement.

We would appreciate a citation of the source for the 1,800-mile radius criterion applied in
the decision.

. .,&\\Aocountant’ S RBSDOHS €

. As we stated before, the costs associated with attending National Governors’ Association
| Annual Meetings appears totally unrelated to the ARC Grant NC-7780-96/97 objective of

[
,
A

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 5 Final Report



underwriting the provision of technical services and coordinating efforts necessary to
implement the ARC program in the state of North Carolina. Whether these Governors’
Association Annual Meetings were held in Raleigh, within the boundaries of the
Appalachian region, or anywhere else either inside or outside of the continental United
States is not the issue.  Therefore the travel costs to attend these meetings are still
considered to be neither reasonable nor allowable.

(2) Questioned Costs — Pre-Grant Period Travel Expenditures

Condition

The grantee charged $630 in travel expenditures to ARC Grant NC-7780-96/97 {phase
C17) which were posted in September 1996. This was prior to the inception of the grant
expenditure period which did not start until October 1, 1996.

Criteria

The grant agreement for ARC Grant N C-7780-96/97, as amended, states “the grant period
of performance shall be October 1, 1996 through September 30, 1999.”

Discussion
The grantee charged $630 in travel charges to the grant which were incurred on or before

September 27, 1996. The expenditures were charged to the following ARC grant travel
expenditure accounts: '

Account 532714 $194

Account 532717 2

Account 532721 258

Account 532724 _176

Total $630
Recommendation

The ARC should question travel costs in the amount of $630 charged to Grant
NC-7780-96/97 (phase C17).

Grantee’s Comments

We cannot find the charges referenced, and the October statement of the account
(attached) indicates no travel charges made to the C17 grant as of October 31, 1996, s
this citation from a statement of the fund code (2277) for ARC grants or the RCC
(restricted cost center) for the C17 grant (2775)7  Please indicate the source of the
questioned costs.

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 6 v Final Report



Accountant’s Response

The charges questioned were listed on Page No. 2 of a Posted Entry Query form we
received as support for the questioned travel costs. The query form showed all four of the
above travel expenditures were paid in the General Ledger effective September 27, 1996.
We questioned these costs because the authorized grant expenditure period did not begin
until October 1, 1996

(3) Unsupported Costs
Condition

The detail support could not be located for $351 in reported costs which were included in
the grantee’s Intergovernmental Relations reimbursement request dated June 6, 1997.

Criteria

Expenditures submitted for reimbursement must be adequately documented and
supported. '

Discussion

We reviewed the documentary support for the grantee’s Intergovernmental Relations
billing dated June 6, 1997. The billing contained $351 in reported costs for which detailed
support could not be located ($325 identified only as “added for 5/11-15” and $26
1dentified only as “other?”) at the time of our review.

Recommendations

The ARC should require the grantee to either provide documentary support for these $351
in unsupported costs or else delete these costs from the grantee’s claimed reimbursable

costs.

Grantee’s Comments

We understand this information was provided by our subgrantee in the follow up contact
with your office.

Accountant’s Response

We have no record of receiving this information from your subgrantee. Please send a
copy of the support for these $351 in unsupported costs to the Appalachian Regional
Commission (ARC) so that they may determine if the unsupported costs represent
allowable grant charges.

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 7 Final Report



(4) Line Item Budgets

Condition

The grantee exceeded an approved grant budget dollar amount by $25,855, or 231%.
Criteria

'To be considered as allowable grant costs, the grantee must generally obtain advance
approval from the ARC to exceed an approved grant line item budget dollar amount by
more than 10%.

Discussion

The ARC approved Intergovernmental Relations budget for ARC Grant NC-7780-96/97
for phase C18 (October 1, 1997 through September 30, 1998) was $19,700. However, the
grantee’s monthly Detail Report By Fund reports for this same period showed the grantee
charged $45,555 in Intergovernmental Relations costs. There was no indication the
grantee had requested or obtaned advance approval from ARC to exceed the budgeted
dollar amount.

Recommendation

The ARC should disallow the $23,885 for ARC Grant NC-7780-96/97 for phase C18
Intergovernmental Relations costs which exceeded the approved ARC budget for this lLine
item by more than 10%.

Grantee’s Comments

The budget revision was provided by letter dated 1/6/98 and was part of the project file.
The revision moved $28,847 among approved line items but did not exceed 10% of the
grant ($378,576), or 10% of the contractual line item ($509,600), or 10% of the C-18
project ($758,121). o

Note: This question and the one which follows reflect an attempt to separate at least two
of the subcontractors from the other six and to treat those confracts as separate line items
(rather than part of the contractual category). This treatment does not conform with the
budget submitted and approved on the SF 424. Please inform us if ARC fiscal policy has
been changed.

Accountant’s Response

We did not note the referenced budget revision letter dated 1/6/98 in the project file.
However, the grantee’s response raises an interesting issue.  If you consider LDDs,
community assistance, and intergovernmental relations as separate budget line items, as

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 8 Final Report



we did since they were provided for separately in the grant budget, then our position on
this issue is correct. However, if you consider all $274,700 in budgeted contractual costs
to be one budget line item, then the grantee was actually under budget on contractual costs
by approximately $21,000 and under budget on total ARC grant expenditures by
approximately $41,200. The ARC should take this into consideration when determining
which of the above interpretations of a grant budget line item is correct, and whether or
not to disallow any or all of the questioned Intergovernmental Relations costs. Finally,
none of the three doilar amounts (3378,576, $509,600, or $758,121) suggested by the
grantee as being appropriate bases for applying the 10% limitation to appear proper. The
appropriate bases would be either Intergovernmental Relations ($19,700) or the
contractual subtotal amount ($274,700) depending upon which is considered to be the
grant budget line item.

(5) Grant Expenditure Reporting

Condition

The grantee was not categorizing and reporting expenditures on its final grant reports by
approved ARC budget line item. We found sub-grantee expenditures, community
assistance, and intergovernmental relations costs all aggregated together and reported as
“contractual” expenditures.

Criteria

Final grant expenditures should be categorized and reported by approved budget line item
so that the ARC may readily compare the approved budget and actual expenditure
amounts.

Discussion

We noted the grantee was combining sub-grantee, community assistance, and
intergovernmental relations expenditures and reporting them all under the blanket
category of “contractual” in the grant year final reports. These expenditures should have
been reported separately so that the ARC could readily compare the approved budget and
actual expenditure amounts to ensure that approved grant line item budget dollar amounts
are not exceeded by more than 10% without advance approval. In one instance a budgeted
line item amount was exceeded by more than 10% without advance approval. (See
Finding 4 above.) '

Recommendation

The ARC should require the grantee to report final grant expenditures using the ARC
approved expenditure categories shown in the approved grant budget.

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 9 Final Report



Grantee’s Comments

As noted above, we report contractual expenditures together because that is the category
of expenditures, just as salaries are reported as a category.

Accountant’s Response

Noted. The ARC should clarify what it considers to be a grant expenditure category
when it evaluates the auditee comments, and auditor’s response thereto, to Finding 4
above. ~ '

(6) FY 1998/1999 Expenditures
Conditions

The grantee had not yet requested reimbursement from ARC for approximately 80% of its
booked grant expenditures, and the final grant expenditure draft report for phase C19 had
not yet been submitted to the ARC.

Criteria

The grantee is required to prepare and submit a draft fial report of all work accomplis'hed
under the grant to the ARC within one month after the end of the grant period of
performance.

Discussion

We reviewed all of the phase C19 costs which had been entered into the grantee’s
accounting system for the period October 1, 1998 through November 30, 1999. The costs
entered into the accounting system consisted primarily of sub-grantee and
intergovernmental relations expenditures which were incurred within the grant
expenditure period, but which did not appear in the grantee’s accounting records until
after the grant expenditure period. Overall, we found the grantee had charged $395,904
to phase C19 as of the time of our review. We reviewed the documentation supporting
$354,601 (89.7%) of these charges and noted only $574 which were questioned. (See
Finding 1 above.) The actual recorded phase C19 expenditures as of the time of our
review were as follows:

Employee Salaries $ 24,199
Fringe Benefits 2,084
Travel 11,187
Supplies 1,019
Other 2,387

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 10 Final Report



Sub-grantee expenditures 234,915

Community Assistance 74,802

Intergovernmental Relations 45311

Total expenditures : $ 395904
Recommendation

The ARC should direct the grantee to submit its phase C19 final report as soon as
possible. The ARC should consider the phase C19 expenditures noted above in
determining the reasonableness of the final grant expenditures ultimately reported by the
grantee for phase C19.

Grantee’s Comments

We have submitted the C19 final report and the grant has been closed out.  As we
explained during the time of the audit, we are awaiting the final reports from our
subgrantees. (We do not understand the reference to the $974 questioned in Finding #1.)

Accountant’s Response

Noted.

(7) De—ObZz’garions
Condition

The final grant expenditure reports for phase C17 (October 1, 1996 — September 30, 1997)
and phase C18 (October 1, 1997 — September 30, 1998) showed unused funds of $50,237
and $58,087, respectively.

Criteria

Grant funds which are no longer needed should be de-obligated as soon as possible so that
the funds can be used for other ARC authorized purposes and to ensure that these grant
funds are not allowed to lapse.

Discussion

We noted the Project Payment Record(s) for ARC Grant NC-7780-96/97, phases C17 and
C18, showed unexpended grant balances of $50,237 and $58,087, respectively. The
grantee has filed its final reports for phases C17 and C18.

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. [N Final Report



Recommendations

The ARC should, if it has not already done so, de-obligate these funds, which are no
longer needed to fund these two grants.

Grantee’s Comments

The grantee has submitted all progress and financial reports for all three grants.

Accountant’s Response

Noted.
CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of our audit, in our opinion, $348,191 of the $350,445 in expenditures
reported to the ARC for phase C17 of Grant NC-7780-96/97 and at least $294,587 of the
$320,489 in expenditures reported to the ARC for phase C18 of Grant NC-7780-96/97 are
allowable, allocable and reasonable and should be accepted by the ARC.

The ARC should disallow $1,903 in phase C17 travel costs and either disallow, or have
the grantee provide documentary support for the $351 in costs for which documentary
support was not available. The unallowable phase C17 travel costs consist of the $1,273
cost of attending a conference in Las Vegas, Nevada and the $630 in travel costs which
were incurred prior to the authorized grant expenditure period.

The ARC should disallow the $2,017 in phase C18 travel costs and should decide whether
or not to disallow the $23,885 in reported phase C18 Intergovernmental Relations
expenditures which exceeded the ARC approved budget for this grant line item by more
than 10% without advance approval. If the approved budget grant line item is considered
to be the total budgeted ARC contractual expenditures, rather than just Intergovernmental
Relations expenditures, then this $23,885 should also be accepted by the ARC as
allowable grant costs. The unallowable phase C18 travel costs consist of the $2,017 cost
of attending a conference in Honolulu, Hawaii. '

We also found $394,931 of the $395,904 in phase C19 expenditures, which either
appeared in grantee monthly Detail Report By Fund reports or were sub-grantee or
community assistance’ expenditures supported by agreements and/or adequately
documented reports or billings, to be allowable, allocable, and reasonable. However, this
amount should not be considered a final dollar amount of acceptable phase C19
expenditures as the grantee has not yet submitted its final report for phase C19.

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 12 Final Report



DISTRIBUTION

This report is intended for the information and use of the OIG and management of the
ARC and should not be used for any other purpose. However, this report is a matter of
public record and its distribution is not limited.

' £
LEON SNEAD & COMPANY,P. C.
January 14, 2000

Leon Snead & Company, P.C, 13 Final Report



MANAGEMENT’S COMMENTS

Leon Snead & Company, P.C. 14 Final Report



| FIRST

AN AMERICA

Nort
Department of Administration

James B. Hunt Jr., Governor Katie G. Dorsett, Secretary

April 13, 2000

Ms. Alexis M. Stowe

Vice President

Leon Spnead & Company, P. C.
416 Hungerford Drive, Suite 400
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Dear Ms. Stowe:

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on the Draft Report on Grant Agreement
Expenditures Audit (Grant NC7780). Unfortunately, this response will not reach you by
the April 15 date. (Your letter of March 14, 2000 was late in arriving since it was sent to
an incorrect address.) '

We only are providing comments on the listed exceptions. It was not clear whether we
are supposed to comment on numbers 5 and 7. If we are supposed to comment in more
detail, please let us know. Where we cite information provided during the audit, we are
not reproducing it with this letter but can do so if needed.

v/ 1. Questioned costs — Travel

We disagree with the recommendation and the basis cited in the discussion. The
value of the content of the meeting is not diminished or enhanced by the site of the
meeting. We believe these to be travel expenses incurred to carry out the award. On
1/14/00 we provided justification for these meetings, including language in the approved
work program for the grant and information in our approved state plan specifying the
manner in which our program operates and by which its priorities are derived. To further
tie these together, we highlighted the agenda sessions for these meetings which were
directly related to specific state ARC strategies and objectives in our approved strategy
Statement.

We would appreciate a citation of the source for the 1,800 mile radius criterion
applied in the discussion.

2. Questioned costs — Pre-Grant Period Travel Expenditures

We cannot find the charges referenced, and the October statement of the account
(attached) indicates no travel charges made to the C17 grant as of October 3 1,1996. 1s
this citation from a statement of the fund code (2277) for ARC grants or the RCC

Mailing Address: Telephone: (919) 807-2425 Location:
1301 Mail Service Center Fax (919} 733-9571 [ 16 West Jones Street
Raleigh, NC 27699-130t State Courier #51-01-00 Raleigh, North Carolina

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer
e-mail: katie.dorsett@nemail net



Page 2

(restricted cost center) for the C17 grant (2775)'7 Please indicate the source of the cited
questioned costs.

3. Unsupported costs
We understood this information was provided by our subgrantee in the follow up
contact with your office.

4. Line Item Budgets

The budget revision was provided by letter dated 1/6/98 and was part of the
project file. The revision moved $28,847 among approved line items but did not exceed
10% of the grant ($378,576), or 10% of the contractual line item ($509,700), or 10% of
the C-18 project ($758,121).

Note: This question and the one which follows reflect an attempt to separate at
least two of the subcontractors from the other six and to treat those contracts as separate
line items (rather than part of the contractual category). This treatment does not conform
with the budget submitted and approved on the SF 424. Please inform us if ARC fiscal
policy has been changed.

5. Grant expenditure reporting
As noted above, we report contractual expenditures together because that is the
category of expenditures, just as salaries are reported as a category.

6. 1998/1999 Expenditures
We have submitted the C19 final report and the grant has been closed out. As we

explained during the time of the audit, we were awaiting the final reports from our
subgrantees. (We do not understand the reference to $974 questioned in Finding #1.)

7. De-Obligations
The grantee has submitted all progress and financial reports for all three grants.

Please contact me if there are questions ahout these responses.

_Sincerely,

Sara Y. Stugkey
Director, State-Local Relations
Appalachian Program Manager

cc: Hubert Sparks

igaudresp.doc



SCHOOLS

North Carolina
Department of Administration

James B. Hunt Jr., Governor Katie G. Dorsett, Secretary
April 13,2000

Ms. Alexis M. Stowe

Vice President

Leon Snead & Company, P. C.
416 Hungerford Drive, Suite 400
Rockville, Marvland 20850

Dear Ms. Stowe:

We appreciate the opportunity to comment on the Draft Report on Grant Agreement
Expenditures Audit (Grant NC7780). Unfortunately, this response will not reach you by
the April 15 date. (Your letter of March 14, 2000 was late in arriving since it was sent to
an incorrect address.)

We only are providing comments on the listed exceptions. It was not clear whether we
are supposed to comment on numbers 5 and 7. If we are supposed to comment in more
detail, please let us know. Where we cite information provided during the audit, we are
not reproducing it with this letter but can do so if needed.

1. Questioned costs — Travel

We disagree with the recommendation and the basis cited in the discussion. The
value of the content of the meeting is not diminished or enhanced by the site of the
meeting. We believe these to be travel expenses incurred to carry out the award. On
1/14/00 we provided justification for these meetings, including language in the approved
work program for the grant and information in our approved state plan specifying the
manner in which our program operates and by which its priorities are derived. To further
tie these together, we highlighted the agenda sessions for these meetings which were
directly related to specific state ARC strategies and objectives in our approved strategy
statement.

We would appreciate a citation of the source for the 1,800 mile radius criterion
applied in the discussion.

2. Questioned costs — Pre-Grant Period Travel Expenditures

We cannot find the charges referenced, and the October statement of the account
(attached) indicates no travel charges made to the C17 grant as of October 31, 1996. Is
this citation from a statement of the fund code (2277) for ARC grants or the RCC

Mailing Address: Telephone: (919) 807-2425 Location:
1301 Mail Service Center Fax (919) 733-9571 116 West Jones Street
Raleigh, NC 27699-1301 State Courier #51-01-00 Raleigh, North Carolina

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer
e-mail: katie.dorsett@ncmail.net



Page 2

(restricted cost center) for the C17 grant (2775)? Please indicate the source of the cited
questioned costs.

3. Unsupported costs
We understood this information was provided by our subgrantee in the follow up
contact with your office.

4. Line Item Budgets

The budget revision was provided by letter dated 1/6/98 and was part of the
project file. The revision moved $28,847 among approved line items but did not exceed
10% of the grant ($378,576), or 10% of the contractual line item ($509,700), or 10% of
the C-18 project ($758,121).

Note: This question and the one which follows reflect an attempt to separate at
least two of the subcontractors from the other six and to treat those contracts as separate
line items (rather than part of the contractual category). This treatment does not conform
with the budget submitted and approved on the SF 424. Please inform us if ARC fiscal
policy has been changed.

5. Grant expenditure reporting
As noted above, we report contractual expenditures together because that is the
category of expenditures, just as salaries are reported as a category.

6. 1998/1999 Expenditures

We have submitted the C19 final report and the grant has been closed out. As we
explained during the time of the audit, we were awaiting the final reports from our
subgrantees. (We do not understand the reference to $974 questioned in Finding #1.)

7. De-Obligations
The grantee has submitted all progress and financial reports for all three grants.

Please contact me if there are questions about these responses.
_Sincerely, L

7 4

ara Y. Stugkey
Director, State-Local Relations
Appalachian Program Manager

cc: Hubert Sparks

igaudresp.doc



" 39NVIVE aNNd NI

(3SVIU33A)/ISYIYONT

SIANNIAIY

96 AVL3 NIV 2222 UASL 96.1.22H88%

TYNLOY GNY 0ILVWILSI-SINNIAG

STUNLIANIIXI
JONVISISSY J2I18nd ® QIV
SINVY9 d3HIO
isnrav 3 S3ISNIdX3 d3H10
S3ISN3IdX3 Y3IHI10
S3I11ddns
S3T1ddNS III440 TVHINI9
SIITAYIS A3ASVHIUNd
SN NI‘3LVLS 40 1NO-STIVIH
JIVIS NI - STVIH
€31V1S 1n0-9NI1I9d01
J1VviS NI - 9NISaol
SN NI‘VLIS 1NO-ONY¥9 SNVl

31VIS NI - ONY9-dSNVYL
N NI‘3LVIS 1N0-HIV SNVl

SN NI

S3ITAYIAS TYNOSHId

S1dIFH-dI¥INOI SNI d3W
1dJ334-49THINOD JHIL3Y 93
1d234-49I¥1NOD 23S TVYIJ0S

1d4334-SIATHYIVS 9FU-VdS

KXK9¢
0869¢
KXXGe
00645¢
XXXg$
OTTES
XXK2S
§2.12%
$2.12¢
2212
122
q1.2¢
HIL2¢
2TL2:
KKK
29491
225T!

2IST!
2121

IVNLJY ANV 1390ng-SIUNLIANTd:

NOIiLdI¥3S3a

%% (ONNOJ 1ON J3S3A sexx

ANNOJ!

ql.

JINHO3Ll (3L1VAITOSNOI-JHY L/

36363¢ 00" 2H°86L°2 -25°96L2 -25'86L42 -2b°86L¢2 00°
00" o0’ 00°260°292 00- 00" 00" 00°260¢.92
0g0° 00°260°.52 00" 00°260°252 0o° oo* 00 00°260¢252
£0° 89°'£62H52 00" 89 2629492 2H°86L¢2 29°86L°¢2 29°86L°2 00°260¢/.92
00° 00°229¢112 00" 00°229°112 o0’ 00’ 00’ 00°229°TI12
00" 00°229¢°112 00" 00°229°112 00° oo* 00° 00°229¢112
00" 00°0S1T 06" 00° 0581 0o’ 00’ 00’ 00° 081
00° a0 °0ST 00° 00°0S8T [¢T0 00° 00- 00° 091
00" 00° 051 00° 00° 081 00° 00° 00° 00°' 091
00° 00° 041 ao0° 00° 04T [s]¢]e 00° 0o0* 00° 09T
00* 00°288¢9 00~ 00°'.88°‘9 00" (o]t 00- 00°/288°9
00"’ 00 /8% 00* 00°/48% 00* 00° oo’ 00°/8%
00" 00°052 00’ 00°0592 a0’ (1]1)d 00’ 00092
00° 00° 042 00" 00°'0492 00° 00° 00" 00°092
00" 00°000°T 11 00°000°T 00" 00° 0o0° 00°000°T
00" 00°000°¢T 00° 00°000°T 00" 00* 00° 00°000°¢T
oo’ 00°000°% 00° 00°000¢% 00" 00" 00° 00°000¢‘%
a0 00°000¢T 00* 00°000°T 00" 00" 00 00°000°‘T
22" 89 H8HGE 00° 89 H8H Se 2H°86L°¢2 26°862°2 29°86L2 00°£92°8%
00° 00°0lb‘E 00" 00°0LbE 00" a0’ 0o0° 00°0.b‘g
b2 19°926°2 00° 199262 £H°992 £h’992 £b'992 00°281°¢
g2 9/.°£20¢2 00° 9.°'¢20¢2 H2°'HLT H2 5.1 H2 HLT 00°8H2¢2
H2* §2°910°12 00" §2°910422 §.°19%¢2 9l°29¢2 GL°19%‘2 00°¢82‘62
Jivy A34IGHNININN SIINVHEWNINT JONYIVE Jiva oL ATd3Lndvnd AINIHUND 139and
FHINOOOOHOOOHO6¢6 T V¥ N1 L IV 366NN NINN %% AIZTHOHLINY 3¢
OB 17D
1d0d3y 11vi3a
10.Q0€1Y

] 96/80/1T :31va NN
- ASYKW-1dd-940-10.08-19-N-
1 +39vd

966T ‘I&  ¥3ICOLO0 ONIOGNI 40OIH3d 3IHL HOd
2 1H0d3d 1390N8 ATHINOW (3ZIMOHINY
WILSAS ¥39037 TVHINI9 VNIT0HYVYI HIWON 40 31vViS :

Tv1d3dsS-voad ooT

NOILVHISINIWAY 40 IN3IWLNVd3a
H0-10.
¢rTaIsal

o



FA DN & 88 €11“292 00°98%°80T 88°665°0.% 2T 116 “‘HHT §9°'122°‘% 99°'12.°% 00°TI9‘S1S SIHNLTIANIdKI
I0°¢ -6%°%29 00 -6%2°¢8 65 L6161 00°* 00" 00 HIT6T SNYHL TVINIWNHIAOOVYUINI KUK
00'% 19" 00" AN g eTT“6T 00° 00" 00 HIT‘61 301440 S.AD09 SNYYlL To0E4TE
3% -90°'bv8 o]0 -90°'48 90° Y8 00"’ 00° 00° 9IUINOD INIWAOTJWINN S3H T009bHT¢
29°1 00°229°112 00° 985801 00°801°02¢ 00°H19°60T 00* 00° 00°229°62% JONVISISSY JI1and B 4IV XKX¢
29°1 00°229°112 00°98H°801 00°801°02¢% 00°H19°60T oo’ 10 00°229¢62% SINYH9 d3Hlo 086¢
0o0° 00°992°1 00° 00°992°1 00* 00° 00° 00°992¢T 1snrav ¥ S3ISNIdX3I H3IHI0 AKX
00" 00°992°¢1 00° 00°992¢1 00" 00° 00° 00°992°T S3ISN3IdX3 ¥3H10 006¢
00" 00°962 a0’ 00°962 [s]¢ oo° 00° 00°962 S3I1ddNsS KUK
ao0° 00°962 006" 00°G962 Qo° 00° 00° 00°962 S3ATITddNS 3F23I440 TTvHIN3I9 OTT!
99" q98°8he ‘11 0o° q98°'8HE‘TII S1°021°¢¢S ~-£2°6 -25£°'6 00°69H‘HT S3IITAYIS AISYHRINd X¥X:
88°2 00°9 0o0- 00°9 060" 021 00" 00" 00°921 S334 NOILVYISTOIH 0%6:
892 99" 09° 95° bh g 00° 00’ 00°b JONVHNSNI ALITNIGVIT <16
00° 00°022 00" 00°022 00° 00* 00" 00°022 ALVITTdNAANIE* INTUd 058
QT £L°2LE [4]¢ ] £L°2L% L2°6T 00° 00* 00°26% HIALIW TVISOd-130%H4 € LSOd £000b8
62°2 649° €2 00" 69°%2 v 92 00 00 00° 00T 40 % 1H9I3IY4-130%H4¢1S0d 2000b8:
2T 05°21 00° 05°'21 0S° 00° 0o0* 00°<T J3IAY3S INOH4INIL Ti8:
36369 00" 6o 00 00° -92°L00°T -92°/00°T 00 SIONVAQY TIAVYL 664
HT* 00°9¢9 ao0° 00°9%9 00°0% 00° 0% 00°0% 00°999 SN NI “31VIS 1IN0 - JSIW |27
It 00°658 00" 00°6%89 00°2% - 00°9 00°9 00° 1.8 SN NIC3LYILIS 40 LNO-STVIW q92.
89T 060°192 00° 00°192 00°T62 00°T&Y 00°T<T 00°299 J1VIS NI - STVaW Y2/,
69" 00 ' H1H 00 00" H1H 00621 o] ¢ 00° 00°8%9 SN NI “3L1V1S 1NO-9NISqa01 224
60°T 90°€TIH“T 00" 90°€TIH‘1 H6°118 8b°¢H2 gb°gh2 00°922¢2 J1VLIS NI - 9NI9QOo1 122
2T GH°95°T 00" b’ 9ge‘T 99799 98° 1% 98° 1% 00°562°T SN NI‘V1S 1NO-0ONY9 SNYYL q1Zs
9g¢° 96 °TL6°% a0’ 96°TL6°E H0°'9H9 09°8b1 09 °8bT 00 8IS JLVIS NI -~ AaNY9-dSNVYL b1L
90°'1T 00°£H8°¢1 00° 00°¢H8°T 00°600°¢T 00°20%Y 00°L0b 00°298¢2 N NI‘31VIS 1N0-YIV SNVl 21z
Ll 2%'999¢/¢ (17 25°999¢.¢ 89°6L0°¢T 86°0E.°€ 86°0gL‘E 00°9b.¢09 SIITAUIS TVYNOSH3Id XXX
l6°¢ -96°261 00° -96°261 96° .8 96182 96 L8L 00969 SWNIWIdd dWOD HINHOM £L9
00" 00°28Y 00" 00°28H 00’ 00° 00° 00°28% S3 Ol SINWAVYd dWOJ di3NN 2.5
£h° 09°'Teb‘E 00" 09 'T6b‘E 0y 8.9 09 %51 09°HHT 00°0L0¢Y S1dI3Y-4IHINOD SNI aIW 295
L7 08°H92¢¢ 00° 08°H92¢¢ 02°¢20°T £b°992 £b°992 00°855%‘YH 1dIFU-9IHINOD FYILIY 93 229
2L 8b 0112 00" 85" 0112 29° 0% Y2 HLT H2° HLT 00°1H82 1d234-9T41NOD 23S 11VIO0S 21g
LL” 09°'0159¢82 00" 09°015¢82 09°606°6 9.°19%°2 q.°19%°2 00°02b¢8% 1dITH-SATYYIVS 9NI-VYdS 212
AYNLOY GNY 1390Ng-S3dNLIANT.
EEA AAIGHNININN SIAINVHEWNINT JONVIVY 31va ol ATd3Ldvnd ANIHUND 139andg NOI1LdTIYIS3a ANNO

WNIINIIINOONINNNX T ¥ N L I Y IHNIMINNH€I066096% %% 0IZTUOHLNY e
Q00 AN

GNNd A9 1¥0d3d TIVia \Jo”wwAﬂ JINHIIL Q3LVAITOSNOI-DUY LZ
102091V IYIJd3dS-vod oo
96/80/1T :31Lvad NMY 9661 ‘1¢ 4360130 ONIAGNT aoTdidd 3IHL HOod NOILVHISINIWAY 40 IN3Widvd3d i

1¥0d3d-HiNny-10.a48-19-3

T :39vd

13043y 139an9 ATHINOW G3ZIdoH1nY
WILSAS H3IOAIT TVHINIO VYNITTOHVYD HIHON 40 3ILVIS

£0-10,
£TaI1si



APPALACHIAN 4 Proud Past, Office of the Inspector General
REGIONAL A New Vision
CCOMMISSION

September 25, 2000

Ms. Sara Stuckey, Director
State-Local Relations

Secretary’s Office

Department of Administration

1301 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27600-1301

Re: OIG Report 00-6 (H)
Grant No. NC-7780 — 96/97

Dear Ms. Stuckey:

Enclosed is a copy of our report on the subject grants. The review was performed by
auditors with Leon Snead and Company, P.C., under contract with my office. As noted
the auditors continued to raise questions with regard to several issues and we are
recommending that ARC review and resolve these issues in coordination with your
office. .

Although the location of conferences and the resulting costs may not be a primary issue,
the extent to which ARC funds are utilized when conferences appear to be multifaceted
and provide guidance or benefits to numerous programs and activities throughout a state,
is an issue for which additional discussion is appropriate. In the same context the
questions raised by the grantee with respect to the interpretations noted in the report
should be resolved with ARC program officials.

A copy of the report is being provided to the Federal Co-Chairman and ARC Executive
Director

The courtesies and cooperation provided the auditor were appreciated.
Sincerely,

ubert N. Sparkss

Inspector General

Enclosure
1666 CORMMECTICUT AVEMUE, NW WASHIRGTON, DC 20235 (202) 8B4-7675 Fax {(202) 884.7691
Alabama Kentucky Mississippi North Carolina Pennsyleania Tennessee Hest Firginia

Ceorgia Mandand New: York Ohio South Carolina Firginia



